 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1(2)















BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

COUNTY OF HUDSON

----------------------------------------------------------------

AGENDA: WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 21, 2022



1:00 P.M.

I.
Roll Call

II. 
Salute to the Flag

III. 
Adequate notice of meeting

IV.
Agenda Discussion


V. 
Approval of meeting minutes of Caucus Meeting, November 21, 2022, and Regular Meeting November 22, 2022.

VI.
Privilege of the floor granted to members of the public on any item on the agenda only. 

CONSENT AGENDA:


Consent agenda defined: All items listed with an asterisk (*) are considered to be routine business by the Board of County Commissioners and will be enacted by one motion.  There will be no separate discussion on these items unless a Commissioner or citizens so request, in which event the item may be removed from the general order of business and considered in its normal sequence on the agenda.  In the alternative, discussion may be entertained, but the item may remain on the consent agenda.
VII.
BUSINESS OF THE BOARD RESOLUTIONS:






*1.
Finance and Administration – Cancellation of 2022 Budget Appropriations. 

*2.
Finance and Administration – Resolution requesting authorization to cancel Grant
Appropriation Reserves and Grant Receivable Balances - $2,930,761.91 Reserves - $1,656,421.15 Receivables.

*3.
Finance and Administration – 2022 Budget Transfers of Appropriations. 

*4.
Finance and Administration – Resolution authorizing 2023 Temporary Budget for Debt Service.

*5.
Finance and Administration – Resolution amending Resolution No. 533-9-2022 to read:  Accepting the Annual Report of Audit and Approving the Corrective Action Plan for 2021.

*6.
Finance and Administration – 2022 Budget Amendment United States Treasury Coronavirus CARES Act – Accrued Interest - ($1,564.77). 

*7.
Health and Human Services – Resolution amending Resolution No. 675-11-2022 to accept additional funding from the New Jersey Department of Health, Division of HIV, Sexually Transmitted Diseases (STD) and Tuberculosis (TB) Services for the Hudson County Ambulatory Tuberculosis Program – January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022 - $15,000.00.

*8.
Finance and Administration – 2022 Budget Amendment New Jersey Department of Health Hudson County Ambulatory Tuberculosis Program - $15,000.00.
*9.
Health and Human Services – Resolution amending Resolution Number 545-9-2022 to accept funds from the New Jersey Department of Human Services, Division of Aging Services, to authorize Contract Year 2022 Final Award Adjustments to Provider Agencies – January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022 - $21,865.00.   
*10.
Finance and Administration – 2022 Budget Amendment State of New Jersey Department of Health and Human Services Final Year Allocation Area Plan Grant - $21,865.00.
AGENDA: WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 21, 2022




PAGE 2

*11.
County Executive – Resolution accepting grant funds from the New Jersey Historical Commission (NJHC) for Fiscal Year 2023 on behalf of the Office of Cultural and Heritage Affairs/Tourism Development – January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023 - $95,233.00.

*12.
County Counsel – Resolution approving application for and accepting grant funds, if awarded from the State of New Jersey Department of Law and Public Safety Office of the Attorney General for the SFY 2023 Law Enforcement Officers Training and Equipment Fund (LEOTEF) Grant Program Subward No. LEOTEF-09-23 on behalf of the Hudson County Public Safety Training Center – July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 - $8,896.00.

*13.
Health and Human Services – Resolution accepting and awarding American Rescue Plan (ARP) Funding to 2022 Division of Aging Services Provider Agencies – July 1, 2022 through September 30, 2024 - $1,477,553.00.
*14.
Family Services - Resolution accepting funds from the New Jersey State Department  of Family Development for the Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) Initiative for Parents (TIP) Program – January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023 - $160,000.00.

*15.
Family Services – Resolution approving an additional award allocation from the Hudson County/Jersey City Workforce Development Board (WDB) to the Hudson County Department of Family Services for the Workfirst New Jersey Program and extending contracts to service providers – July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 - $2,474,484.00.
*16.
Workforce Development – Resolution approving the Resolution of the County of Hudson as Fiscal Agent to the Hudson County/Jersey City Workforce Development Board (WDB) to award funds from the New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development for the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Youth Program to the Hudson County Schools of Technology through a Fair and Open Competitive Process – November 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 - $1,300,000.00.

*17.
County Executive – Resolution amending Resolution No. 566-9-2021 to accept funds for Years Five and Six from the New Jersey State Council on the Arts (NJSCA) Local Arts Program FY 2023 and FY 2024 on behalf of the Office of Cultural and Heritage Affairs/Tourism Development – January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023 - $335,000.00.

*18.
Health and Human Services – Resolution amending Resolution Nos. 688-11-2021 and 490-9-2022 to Reallocate CY’2022 Peer Grouping Funds – January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022 - $12,631.00.
*19.
Health and Human Services – Resolution allocating CY2023 Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Services Response Grant Funds to various providers for Year Two of a Competitive Contracting Process – January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023 - $1,335,129.00.

*20.
Health and Human Services – Resolution allocating American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 Second Round Behavioral Health and Wellness Response Grant Funds to various providers for Year Two of a Competitive Contracting Process - January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023 - $192,000.00.

*21.
Health and Human Services – Resolution amending Resolution No. 666-11-2021 to extend and add additional funds to a Non-Fair and Open Contract with Sigmund Software, LLC for the Warranty and Support of Electronic Medical Health Records System at Meadowview Psychiatric Hospital – January 1, 2023 through June 30, 2023 - $68,444.00.
*22.
Health and Human Services – Resolution authorizing a Non-Fair Open Professional Services Contract with the Young Men Christian Association (YMCA) of Newark and vicinity for the operation of Youth Shelter Services for Hudson County Juveniles in need of shelter – January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023 - $161,330.00.
*23.
Health and Human Services – Resolution authorizing a Non-Fair and Open Contract with Trapeze Software Group, Inc. d/b/a Routematch Software, LLC for Maintenance and 
AGENDA: WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 21, 2022



PAGE 3
Support for an Interactive Voice Response System – April 1, 2022 through March 31, 2024 - $36,048.00.
*24.
Correctional and Rehabilitation Center – Resolution payment to Essex County Police Academy Training of Recruits at the Hudson County Correctional and Rehabilitation Center - $20,550.00.

*25.
County Executive – Resolution authorizing payment to Tap Into Local, LLC for advertising costs done on behalf of the County Executive’s Office – July 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022 - $7,200.00.

*26.
County Executive – Resolution approving payment to Concept Print for 2023 Quarter 1 Special Events through on behalf of the Office of Cultural and Heritage Affairs/Tourism Development – January 1, 2023 to March 31, 2023 - $3,970.00.

*27.
Purchasing - Approve Purchasing Agent’s award, purchases made under State Contracts:


VENDOR


COMMODITY

AMOUNT
DEPT.

a) All Hands Fire Equipment
Purchase High Rise Fire-
$23,955.75
Roads & 

Wall, NJ


fighting Equipment 



Public 




(OEM)




Property
b) **Business Furniture 
Lincoln Park

$205,908.33
Parks
Elizabeth, NJ

Administration 2nd 






Floor Furniture ($98,615.29)

New Conference Room


Planning

Furniture ($6,649.89)


&

Business






Opportunity 
Furniture & Install New


Roads & 

Furniture in Director’s 


Public Property 

Suite 7th Fl. ($100,643.15)

c) Dell Marketing 

Computer Supplies 

$126,236.90
Various

Round Rock, TX

($50,000.00)






Purchase (15) Laptops with


Meadowview 






Docking Stations 



Psych Hos.






($20,836.05)







Purchase GEO-spatial 


Roads & 






Mapping HC Facilities from

Public Property 






Critical Response Group






($55,400.85) (OEM)

d) *First Priority 

Purchase Emergency 
$5,555.78
Roads & 

Emergency 


Lighting and Identifying


Public Property 

Manchester, NJ

Graphics (OEM)

e) Grainger 


Industrial Supplies 

$50,000.00
Various

Vineland, NJ




AGENDA: WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 21, 2022




PAGE 4
f) *Hannon Floor Covering
New Flooring for 

$19,499.30
Roads & 
Union, NJ


Hoboken Garage Office 


Public Property 





and Bathroom ($9,740.34)




New Flooring to Replace 


Roads &





Carpet in DRPP Construction 

Public Property





Office ($9,758.96)

g) Insight Public Sector 
Purchasing InfoShare 
$101,250.44
Prosecutor’s 
Tempe, AZ


Juvenile eScreening Module

Office 

h) Linde Gas & Equipment 
Compressed Gas Cylinders
$5,000.00
Various 

Danbury, CT

i) Promega Corp.

Lab Supplies 


$79,741.98
Prosecutor’s 

Madison, WI








Office 

j) Xerox Corp. 


Copier Maintenance & 
$75,000.00
Various

St. Petersburg

Supplies 







TOTAL
$692,148.48


*Denotes: SBE


*Denotes: MBE

*28.
Purchasing – Purchases made under the Sourcewell National Co-Op formerly the National Joint Powers Alliance (NJPA) Cooperative Purchasing:

VENDOR


COMMODITY

AMOUNT

DEPT.
a) E.J. Ward Inc. 

Hotspot Kits for the New 
$8,856.06

Roads &

San Antonio, TX

Fuel Management System 



Public Property 





(Central Garage) 







TOTAL
$8,856.06

*29.
Purchasing - Purchases made under Union County Cooperative Pricing System:


VENDOR


COMMODITY

AMOUNT

DEPT.
a)
*Johnston G.P. 

2022 Yearly              
$281,138.94

Parks


Kearny, NJ


Maintenance for Nice






Vision Camera System 






($94,656.00)






Replace Paging System 



Meadowview 






Meadowview Psychiatric 



Psych. 






Hospital ($92,668.70)



Hospital






Emergency Fiber 

 


Parks






Repairs at Lincoln Park






($43,814.24)







(Approved by IFC) 






Communication Equipment 


Various






Service ($50,000.00)








TOTAL
$281,138.94

*Denotes: Hudson County Vendor
 

AGENDA: WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 21, 2022



PAGE 5
*30.
Purchasing - Purchases made under the Educational Services Commission of New Jersey Pricing System, formally known as “The Middlesex Regional Educational Services Commission”:


VENDOR


COMMODITY

AMOUNT

DEPT.

a)
CDW 



Computer Supplies 

$25,000.00

Various


Vernon Hills, ILL

b)
Fovenoics Imaging 

Produce Microfilm Back
$9,589.68

Surrogate’s 


Hackettstown, NJ

Up of Case Files for 



Office 






for 2018 to 2021

c)
Jesco Inc. 


John Deere 


$4,006.21

Parks


Piscataway, NJ

Backhoe Repair

d) 
*Murray Paving     
DNA/Cyber Renovation
$797,079.22

Roads & 


Hackensack, NJ

Prosecutor’s Office 



Public Property 






($173,085.10)





Stephen R. Gregg Spray Park


Parks






Pavers & Gazebo ($290,470.16)






Stephen R. Gregg Spray



Parks






Park Demo & Restoration 






($241,042.51)






Hoboken Ave. Garage 



Roads & 






Wall Masonry Work 



Public Property 






($84,674.79)





James J. Braddock 
$7,806.66

Parks





Park 911 Memorial 





Emergency Sink Hole Repair








TOTAL
$835,675.11
*Denotes: SBE

*31.
Purchasing - Purchases made under Bergen County Cooperative Pricing System:


VENDOR


COMMODITY

AMOUNT

DEPT.

a)
Bobcat of North Jersey 
Purchase (4) Door (6)
$32,445.09

Roads & 


Totowa, NJ


Passenger, Four Wheel 



Public Property 






Drive Bobcat (OEM)

b)
*SHI International 
Multi Factor 

$235,601.00

Finance 
Somerset, NJ

Authentication Software






(MIS) ($185,601.00)






Software Licenses & 



Various






Related Services ($50,000.00)







TOTAL
$268,046.09

*Denotes: MWBE 

*32.
Purchasing - Approve Purchasing Agent’s Awards:

a)
REQUEST FOR FUNDS - Plumbing Services - Various Hudson County Departments - 

Due to unexpected demand for Plumbing Services, additional funds are requested for this Open Ended Contract as follows: 


William J. Guarnini, Inc. -


Original Contract Amount: 



$294,000.00 


Contract Addition No. 1 



$175,000.00 

AGENDA: WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 21, 2022




PAGE 6


Contract Addition No. 2



$200,000.00 


Contract Addition No. 3



$ 50,000.00 


Contract Addition No. 4



$150,000.00 


Contract Addition No. 5



$  30,000.00 


Contract Addition No. 6



$250,000.00 


Contract Addition No. 7 



$ 92,000.00 


Contract Addition No. 8



$150,000.00 


Contract Addition No. 9



$100,000.00 


Contract Addition No. 10



$260,000.00 


Contract Addition No. 11



$387,000.00


Contract Addition No. 12



$475,000.00  


Contract Addition No. 13



$225,000.00


Contract Addition No. 14



$500,000.00 


Contract Addition No. 15



$500,000.00 


Contract Addition No. 16



$500,000.00 


Contract Addition No. 17



$150,000.00


Contract Addition No. 18 



$500,000.00 


Contract Addition No. 19 



$285,000.00 


Additional Funds Requested: 


$587,000.00 


New Contract Amount: 



$5,860,000.00

b) Bid - Purchase of Laundry Detergent Chemicals for Washing Machine Dispensers - One (1) responsive reply - Two (2) Year Period - CYK Enerprises, LLC - Contract Shall Not Exceed $100,000.00.

*33.
Health and Human Services – Resolution authorizing Year Three Fair and Open Competitive Contracts with various providers and contracts with Governmental Providers under CY’23 Youth Services Commission, State/Community Partnership and Family Court Funds – January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023 - $1,357,137.00.

*34.
Family Services – Resolution awarding Year Three (3) of Fair and Open Competitive Contracts with Visiting Homemaker Services of Hudson County, Inc. and Bayada Home Health Care, Inc. for Title XX Certified Home Health Care Services – January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023 - $400,000.00.

*35.
Health and Human Services – Resolution authorizing the renewal of a Fair and Open
 Competitive Contract with Act Now Foundation to provide Disability Awareness Training under the Kevin and Avonte Program: Reducing Injury and Death of Missing Individuals with Dementia and Developmental Disabilities – January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023 - $16,500.00.

*36.
Health and Human Services – Resolution authorizing renewal of a Fair and Competitive Contract with Guazabara Insights, LLC to implement the Hudson County Credible Messengers Program – January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023 - $500,000.00. 
*37.
Housing and Community Reintegration – Resolution awarding Year Four (4) of a Fair and Open Competitive Contract with Educate the Block, LLC for Pre-Occupational Comprehensive Education and Employment Training Services for Pre-Release and Post-Release Adults – January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023 - $300,000.00.

*38.
Law/Finance and Adminisstration - Resolution awarding Professional Service Contract Fair and Open to Wilentz, Goldman & Spitzer, PA Legal Services Bond Counsel – January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023.

*39.
Law – Resolution approving the Professional Services Contract Fair and Open for the provision of Legal Services-Outside Counsel Condemnation and Eminent Domain Matters - $30,000.00.

AGENDA: WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 21, 2022




PAGE 7

*40.
Law – Resolution awarding Professional Services Contract Fair and Open Legal Services Chasan, Lamparello, Mallon & Cappuzzo, PC – January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023 - $375,000.00.
*41.
Law – Resolution awarding Professional Services Contract Fair and Open Legal Services Jardim, Meisner & Susser, PC – January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023 - $35,000.00.

*42
Law – Resolution awarding Professional Service Contract Fair and Open Legal Services Wanda Chin Monahan, LLC – January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023 - $60,000.00.
*43
Resolution awarding Professional Service Contract Fair and Open for the provision of Legal Services-Outside Counsel “Finance and Contractual Matters Involving Local Land and Building Law and State and Federal Laws and Regulations and Regulations Pertinent to Funding for Social and Health Programs connected to services provided by the County specifically as to Medicare and Medicaid” McManimon Scotland & Baumann, LLC – January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023 - $25,000.00.

*44.
Law – Resolution awarding a Professional Services Contract Fair and Open for Outside Legal Services “For Labor and Employment Issues, including representation of Hudson County and its Employees, Prosecution of Disciplinary Matters and Defense in State and Federal Actions Involving Discrimination and Hostile Work Environment” Scarinci Hollenbeck, LLC – January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023 - $325,000.00.

*45.
Law – Resolution awarding Professional Service Contract Fair and Open Legal Services White and Williams, LLP ($60,000.00), DeCotiis, Fitzpatrick, Cole, & Giblin, LLP ($60,000.00), Cleary Giacobbe Alfieri Jacobs, LLC ($60,000.00), Raff, Masone & Weeks, PA ($60,000.00), Aloia Law Firm, LLC ($60,000.00) and Adams, Gutuerrez & Lattiboudere, LLC ($60,000.00) – January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023 - $360,000.00.

*46.
Law – Resolution awarding Professional Services Contract Fair and Open for Transcription and Translation Services on behalf of the Prosecutor’s Office For Every Word, LLC – January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023 - $250,000.00.

*47.
Law – Resolution awarding Professional Services Contract Fair and Open for Certified Court Reporting Services for the Hudson County Law Department, Board of County Commissioners, Hudson County Planning Board, Hudson County Construction Board of Appeals, County Clerk and other Departments as required Veritext Legal Solutions – January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023 – (Not to exceed $80,000.00).

48.

*49.
Finance and Administration – Resolution approving renewal of Shared Services Agreement with the Hudson County Community College (HCCC) to provide training for the exclusive benefit of the County and it’s Designees – January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023 - $60,000.00.
*50.
Housing and Community Reintegration – Resolution amending Resolution No. 356-6-2022 to extend the current Public Donor Agreements with Garden State Community Development Corporation and Collaborative Services Program of New Jersey, Inc. to provide Support Services for Hudson County’s State Rental Assistance Program (SRAP) at no cost to the County – February 1, 2023 to June 30, 2023.
*51.
Housing and Community Reintegration – Resolution authorizing a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Bayonne Economic Opportunity Foundation (BEOF) for Case Management Services on behalf of the Department of Housing and Community Development at no cost to the County – January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023.

*52.
Roads and Public Property – Resolution approving a Lease Agreement with Congressman Robert Menendez, Jr. for space at Hudson County Plaza. 

*53.
Correctional and Rehabilitation Center – Resolution amending Resolution No. 714-11-2022 approving payment to Essex County Police Academy Training of Recruits at the Hudson County Correctional and Rehabilitation Center - $34,495.00.

AGENDA: WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 21, 2022




PAGE 8
*54.
Correctional and Rehabilitation Center – Resolution authorizing the Involuntary Disability Pension Application of Officer Shaler Jackson Department of Corrections. 

*55.
Board of County Commissioners – Resolution scheduling Annual Re-Organization Meeting of the Hudson County Board of County Commissioners – January 5, 2023 at 4:30.
*56.
Roads and Public Property – Resolution awarding a Professional Services Contract Fair and 
Open for Washington Park Indoor Baseball Facility Arcari & Iovino Architects, PC - $110,500.00.
*57.
Finance and Administration – 2022 Budget Amendment State of New Jersey Department of Health and Human Services for American Rescue Plan (ARP) Title III Award - $1,477,553.00.
*58.
Housing and Community Reintegration – Resolution approving an application for funding under the Federal American Rescue Plan of 2021 for the Emergency Rental Assistance Program 2 and accepting the Third and Final Phase for funding if awarded - Award extended to September 30, 2025 - $6,575,808.19.

*59.
Finance and Administration – 2022 Budget Amendment United States Department of the Treasury Emergency Rental Assistance Program (ERA) - $6,575,808.19.
VIII.
The following Ordinance will be considered for Adoption:

A-1.
Roads and Public Property - Ordinance amending Chapter 200, Article 8.6 of the Administrative Code to regulate Street Sweeping Hours on John F. Kennedy Boulevard East in the Town of West New York a County Owned Roadway. 
IX.
Opportunity for any member of the Board of County Commissioners to comment on the business of the Board.

X.
Opportunity of the Chief of Staff to the County Executive to comment on the business of the Board.

XI. 
Privilege of the floor granted to members of the public on matters of public interest.

XII.
Adjournment.
